
Full-Day Kindergarten: A foundation for learning in Colorado 

Colorado prospers when our kids thrive because they are our future workforce, leaders and community members. No matter 
where they live in our state—the plains, mountains, rural areas or urban centers—children need high-quality support for 
development. The foundation of our civic, social and economic well-being in Colorado starts will a strong early childhood 
and education system—yet that base is missing a critical piece: statewide, full-day kindergarten. 

Why is full-day kindergarten such a wise investment?

•

•

•

•

Better prepared children. The research on full-day kindergarten 
and its benefits are robust, from improving literacy skills, greater 
math and reading gains during the school year, and overall 
academic growth. In addition, children with developmental 
delays and special learning needs are able to be identified 
earlier and supported with appropriate interventions.

Helping family budgets. Parents, even those with low incomes 
in many communities, must pay tuition to access a full-day 
experience. With tuition reaching more $4,500 per school year 
in some communities, this cost is either prohibitive or represents 
a strain on family budgets that full-funding could alleviate.

Helping school budgets. Many school districts, especially in 
rural areas, are already absorbing the cost of providing full-day 
kindergarten. Ensuring adequate state investment will alleviate 
pressure on many school district budgets to invest in local priorities 
such as teacher pay, lower class sizes, and other support services.

Expanded early learning. Fully funding full-day kindergarten 
frees up more than 5,000 early learning slots currently used to 
support full-day kindergarten access for at-risk children. Only 
24 percent of 4-year-olds in Colorado have access to our state-
funded preschool program and there are several thousand 
children on our state preschool wait list. Fully investing in full-
day kindergarten allows us to open up preschool access for 
children facing the most barriers to learning.

The Colorado General Assembly will have an 
opportunity to write a budget this year to 
finally fully fund full-day kindergarten. The bill 
will make the following changes:

What is being proposed?

What Does the Full-Day Kindergarten Proposal Mean for House District 64?

Funding full-day kindergarteners as full-
day students rather than treating them as 
half-day students as we do currently and 
continue to fund half-day students at 0.58 
FTE. This will mean parents will no longer 
face the burden of tuition and districts will 
free up local resources for local needs. This 
is not a mandate to districts to offer full-day 
kindergarten to districts nor it is a mandate 
to parents to send their children. Rather, 
it adequately funds parents’ educational 
choices for their children.

Allowing districts to retain more than 5,000 
early learning slots currently being used for 
kindergarten to expand preschool access for 
at-risk children.

Supporting the partnership between 
charter schools and their authorizers by 
outlining processes that would allow full-day 
kindergarten to be offered at a CSI or district-
authorized charter school.

Averaging recent enrollment numbers for full-
day kindergarten to smooth the impact of 
counting full-day kindergarteners as full-day 
students in declining enrollment districts.

Updating existing requirements to ensure a 
local board of education that is not offering a 
full-day kindergarten program develops a plan 
to potentially provide full-day kindergarten.

•

•

•

•

•

®



What Does the Full-Day Kindergarten Proposal Mean for House District 64?

The table below shows how the proposed state budget and fully funding full-day kindergarten would affect funding for school 
districts that fall at least partially within your legislative district at full enrollment. 

Fully funding full-day kindergarten would bring an additional $2,876,729 to school districts within your legislative district once those 
districts reach full enrollment in a full-day program. Coupled with the proposed increases in Total Program and a decrease of $77 
million in the budget stabilization factor as proposed in the January 15th Governor’s Budget letter, your district would see a net 
increase in total program funding of $9,489,205.

How will the proposed state budget and fully funding full-day kindergarten affect school funding in 
your legislative district?

Change in Total Program: The change in state and local share due to Amendment 23 and a $77M decrease in the budget stabilization factor.

Anticipated Increase Due to Fully Funding Full-day Kindergarten at Full Enrollment: The change in total program funding due to 
the full-day kindergarten proposal. This estimate assumes full enrollment in a full-day program.

Overall Increase in Total Program Funding: The change in total program due to Amendment 23 and $77M decrease in budget 
stabilization factor plus the increased funding for full-day kindergarten at full enrollment.

To learn more, please visit www.fulldayk.co

 Contact: Riley Kitts, riley@coloradokids.org, 303.960.6492

Elizabeth
Lamar
Trinidad
Las Animas
Limon
Branson
Calhan
Crowley County
Hoehne
Akron
Buffalo
Springfield
Big Sandy
Holly
Miami-Yoder
Kiowa
McClave
Wiley
Otis
Edison
Granada
Elbert
Primero
Arriba-Flagler
Genoa-Hugo
Walsh
Eads
Aguilar
Woodlin
Lone Star
Arickaree
Plainview
Vilas
Pritchett
Kim
Karval
Campo
Agate
TOTAL

$461,024
$469,419
$189,622

$2,442,940
$162,866
$164,656
$78,636

$202,775
$93,276
$159,194
$151,967

$108,662
$147,238

$100,088
$124,927
$103,349
$133,640
$92,486
$95,367

$107,529
$92,561

$114,436
$95,316
$41,368
$97,932
$43,892
$87,048
$59,080
$58,675
$94,502
$38,452

$8,356
$36,694

$18,191
$33,648
$38,890
$34,132

$29,643
$6,612,476

$495,354
$352,768
$215,535
$153,724
$128,819
$73,644
$49,371
$121,187
$55,623
$65,071
$67,473
$73,107

$65,580
$61,216

$69,239
$49,966
$37,623

$44,489
$40,691
$28,833
$40,415
$47,304
$52,065
$61,870
$61,255
$74,217

$48,753
$47,196

$39,656
$50,745
$36,323
$23,664

$2,157
$33,144
$2,028
$2,187
$2,125
$2,311

$2,876,729

$956,378
$822,187
$405,158

$2,596,664
$291,686

$238,300
$128,007
$323,962
$148,899
$224,265
$219,441
$181,769
$212,818
$161,304
$194,167
$153,315
$171,263
$136,975
$136,058
$136,362
$132,975
$161,740
$147,380
$103,237
$159,187
$118,109

$135,800
$106,276

$98,331
$145,247
$74,775
$32,020
$38,850
$51,335
$35,676
$41,076
$36,257
$31,954

$9,489,205

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
0%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
0%

100%
100%
N/A

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

School District

Change in Total Program 
Between 2018-19 and 2019-

20 due to A23 and $77M 
Budget Stabilization Factor 

Decrease

Anticipated Increase in 
Funding Due to Fully Funding 

Full-day Kindergarten At 
Full Enrollment in a Full-day 

Program

Overall Increase in 
Total Program due to 
Budget Proposal and 

Fully Funding Full-day 
Kindergarten

Percent of 
Kindergarteners 

Currently Enrolled in a 
Full-day

®


