



## What Does the Full-Day Kindergarten Proposal Mean for House District 64?

### Full-Day Kindergarten: A foundation for learning in Colorado

Colorado prospers when our kids thrive because they are our future workforce, leaders and community members. No matter where they live in our state—the plains, mountains, rural areas or urban centers—children need high-quality support for development. The foundation of our civic, social and economic well-being in Colorado starts with a strong early childhood and education system—yet that base is missing a critical piece: statewide, full-day kindergarten.

#### Why is full-day kindergarten such a wise investment?

- **Better prepared children.** The research on full-day kindergarten and its benefits are robust, from improving literacy skills, greater math and reading gains during the school year, and overall academic growth. In addition, children with developmental delays and special learning needs are able to be identified earlier and supported with appropriate interventions.
- **Helping family budgets.** Parents, even those with low incomes in many communities, must pay tuition to access a full-day experience. With tuition reaching more than \$4,500 per school year in some communities, this cost is either prohibitive or represents a strain on family budgets that full-funding could alleviate.
- **Helping school budgets.** Many school districts, especially in rural areas, are already absorbing the cost of providing full-day kindergarten. Ensuring adequate state investment will alleviate pressure on many school district budgets to invest in local priorities such as teacher pay, lower class sizes, and other support services.
- **Expanded early learning.** Fully funding full-day kindergarten frees up more than 5,000 early learning slots currently used to support full-day kindergarten access for at-risk children. Only 24 percent of 4-year-olds in Colorado have access to our state-funded preschool program and there are several thousand children on our state preschool wait list. Fully investing in full-day kindergarten allows us to open up preschool access for children facing the most barriers to learning.



#### What is being proposed?

**The Colorado General Assembly will have an opportunity to write a budget this year to finally fully fund full-day kindergarten. The bill will make the following changes:**

- Funding full-day kindergarteners as full-day students rather than treating them as half-day students as we do currently and continue to fund half-day students at 0.58 FTE. This will mean parents will no longer face the burden of tuition and districts will free up local resources for local needs. This is not a mandate to districts to offer full-day kindergarten to districts nor it is a mandate to parents to send their children. Rather, it adequately funds parents' educational choices for their children.
- Allowing districts to retain more than 5,000 early learning slots currently being used for kindergarten to expand preschool access for at-risk children.
- Supporting the partnership between charter schools and their authorizers by outlining processes that would allow full-day kindergarten to be offered at a CSI or district-authorized charter school.
- Averaging recent enrollment numbers for full-day kindergarten to smooth the impact of counting full-day kindergarteners as full-day students in declining enrollment districts.
- Updating existing requirements to ensure a local board of education that is not offering a full-day kindergarten program develops a plan to potentially provide full-day kindergarten.

# What Does the Full-Day Kindergarten Proposal Mean for House District 64?

How will the proposed state budget and fully funding full-day kindergarten affect school funding in your legislative district?

The table below shows how the proposed state budget and fully funding full-day kindergarten would affect funding for school districts that fall at least partially within your legislative district at full enrollment.

Fully funding full-day kindergarten would bring an additional \$2,876,729 to school districts within your legislative district once those districts reach full enrollment in a full-day program. Coupled with the proposed increases in Total Program and a decrease of \$77 million in the budget stabilization factor as proposed in the January 15th Governor's Budget letter, your district would see a net increase in total program funding of \$9,489,205.

School District	Change in Total Program Between 2018-19 and 2019-20 due to A23 and \$77M Budget Stabilization Factor Decrease	Anticipated Increase in Funding Due to Fully Funding Full-day Kindergarten At Full Enrollment in a Full-day Program	Overall Increase in Total Program due to Budget Proposal and Fully Funding Full-day Kindergarten	Percent of Kindergarteners Currently Enrolled in a Full-day
Elizabeth	\$461,024	\$495,354	\$956,378	100%
Lamar	\$469,419	\$352,768	\$822,187	100%
Trinidad	\$189,622	\$215,535	\$405,158	100%
Las Animas	\$2,442,940	\$153,724	\$2,596,664	100%
Limon	\$162,866	\$128,819	\$291,686	100%
Branson	\$164,656	\$73,644	\$238,300	100%
Calhan	\$78,636	\$49,371	\$128,007	100%
Crowley County	\$202,775	\$121,187	\$323,962	100%
Hoehne	\$93,276	\$55,623	\$148,899	100%
Akron	\$159,194	\$65,071	\$224,265	100%
Buffalo	\$151,967	\$67,473	\$219,441	100%
Springfield	\$108,662	\$73,107	\$181,769	100%
Big Sandy	\$147,238	\$65,580	\$212,818	0%
Holly	\$100,088	\$61,216	\$161,304	100%
Miami-Yoder	\$124,927	\$69,239	\$194,167	100%
Kiowa	\$103,349	\$49,966	\$153,315	100%
McClave	\$133,640	\$37,623	\$171,263	100%
Wiley	\$92,486	\$44,489	\$136,975	100%
Otis	\$95,367	\$40,691	\$136,058	100%
Edison	\$107,529	\$28,833	\$136,362	100%
Granada	\$92,561	\$40,415	\$132,975	100%
Elbert	\$114,436	\$47,304	\$161,740	100%
Primero	\$95,316	\$52,065	\$147,380	100%
Arriba-Flagler	\$41,368	\$61,870	\$103,237	100%
Genoa-Hugo	\$97,932	\$61,255	\$159,187	100%
Walsh	\$43,892	\$74,217	\$118,109	100%
Eads	\$87,048	\$48,753	\$135,800	100%
Aguilar	\$59,080	\$47,196	\$106,276	100%
Woodlin	\$58,675	\$39,656	\$98,331	100%
Lone Star	\$94,502	\$50,745	\$145,247	0%
Arickaree	\$38,452	\$36,323	\$74,775	100%
Plainview	\$8,356	\$23,664	\$32,020	100%
Vilas	\$36,694	\$2,157	\$38,850	N/A
Pritchett	\$18,191	\$33,144	\$51,335	100%
Kim	\$33,648	\$2,028	\$35,676	100%
Karval	\$38,890	\$2,187	\$41,076	100%
Campo	\$34,132	\$2,125	\$36,257	100%
Agate	\$29,643	\$2,311	\$31,954	100%
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$6,612,476</b>	<b>\$2,876,729</b>	<b>\$9,489,205</b>	

**Change in Total Program:** The change in state and local share due to Amendment 23 and a \$77M decrease in the budget stabilization factor.

**Anticipated Increase Due to Fully Funding Full-day Kindergarten at Full Enrollment:** The change in total program funding due to the full-day kindergarten proposal. This estimate assumes full enrollment in a full-day program.

**Overall Increase in Total Program Funding:** The change in total program due to Amendment 23 and \$77M decrease in budget stabilization factor plus the increased funding for full-day kindergarten at full enrollment.